UNOFFICIAL COP it

Doc#: 1201815038 Fee: $48.00
Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 01/18/2012 01:18 PM Pg: 4 of 6

After Recording Return To:
RUTHRIJWAL P.C.

Attn: Recording Department
2801 Woodside S:geat
Dallas, Texas 75204

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C.
2801 Woodside Street
Dallas, Texas 75204

[Space Above Thiz Line For Recording Data)

Loan No.: 1423952728

LOAN MODIFICATIO® AGREEMENT

(Providing for Initial Temporazy Fixed Rate with
Conversion to Original Adjustable Interes’ Rate Note terms)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), effective this 1444 day of Qctober, 2011
between Ulysses Aiken, a single man

]

(“Borrower/Grantor™)
and LNV Corporation

< Lendet/Grantee™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated

January 17th, 2007 and recorded in Book/Liber N/A , Page N/A , Insircmment No.

0703340127 , of the Official Records of Cook County, Illinois . /

and (2} the adjustable rate note (the “Note™), bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, S {

which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the

“Property,” located at 1525 Greenwood St, Evanston, Illinois 60201 P (/'
S

E o/
47

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-FIXED/ARM Page Lof§ NI 4 )
(FNMA Form 3161 6/06)-Modified R/

O S R R T e e



‘ 1201815038 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423952728

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, TO WIT:

LOTS 14 AND 15 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 35 FEET) IN BLOCK 6 IN BROWN AND CULVER'S ADDITION
TO EVANSTON IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 41, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

APN: 10134220240000

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstandisg anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

L. Ay of October 1st, 2011, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balauce™) is U.S. $590,732.14, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and othcr zmounts capitalized. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus
interest, to the order of Lender.

2. Initial Temporar ; Fixed Interest Rate and Payment: Interest will be charged on the Unpaid
Principal Balance at the yearly fixed rxie of 3.000% for a period of thirty six (36) months, beginning October 1st,
2011. Borrower promises to make th.rtv six (36) monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $2,261.31,
beginning on the 1st day of November, 2017, Borrower will continue making monthly principal and interest
payments on the same day of each succeedive 20znth until Qctober 1st, 2014,

3. Adjustable Interest Rate aad Payment: Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal
Balance from October 1st, 2014. The interest rat: Borrower will pay will be determined in accordance with the
terms of the Note and may change every six (6) wucals in accordance with the terms of the Note. Borrower
promises to make monthly payments of principal and intérest beginning on November 1st, 2014. The amount of
Borrower’s monthly principal and interest payments will be/determined in accordance with the terms of the Note
and may change in accordance with the terms of the Note. Eorcower will continue to make monthly payments on
the same day of each succeeding month until principal and inter<si are paid in full, except that, if not sooner paid,
the final payment of principal and interest shall be due and payable ¢n thz 1st day of February, 2037, which is the
present or extended Maturity Date,

Borrower understands and acknowledges that the Note contains grovisions allowing for changes in
the interest rate and the monthly payment. The Note limits the amount the -orrawer’s interest rate can
change at any one time and the maximum rate the Borrower must pay.

4, If on the Maturity Date, Borrower still owes amounts under the Ne‘e and.the Security Instrument,
as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Dats .
5. 1f the Borrower has, since inception of this loan but prior to this Agreemert, »iceived a discharge

in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy, and there having been no valid reaffirmation agreement of the underiving debt, by
entering into this Agreement, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal liability fer the underlying
debt.

6. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-FIXED/ARM Page 2 of 5
(FNMA Form 3161 6/06)-Modified




R e I e e S

1201815038 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423952728

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{©) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrumen’; anless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to ctfecinate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure 3 *lic heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

7. W AGVER.

AS A MATERIAL 1GCEMENT TO LENDER TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT, EACH BORROWER,
ON BEHALF OF HIMS¢I'F AND HERSELF AND HIS AND HER SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, HEIRS, LEGAL
REPRESENTATIVES AND CONSTITUENTS (WHETHER OR NOT A PARTY HERETO) (BORROWER AND
SUCH SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNf; HEIRS, LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES AND CONSTITUENTS BEING
REFERRED TG HEREIN COLLECTIVELY AND INDIVIDUALLY, AS "OBLIGORS, ET AL."), HEREBY
FULLY, FINALLY AND COMPLSTELY RELEASE AND FOREVER DISCHARGE ORIGINAL LENDER,
LENDER AND THEIR RESPECTIVE(SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, PARENTS,
OFFICERS, SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS. ZMPLOYEES, ATTORNEYS AND AGENTS, PAST, PRESENT
AND FUTURE, AND THEIR RESPECTFvE HEIRS, PREDECESSORS, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS
(COLLECTIVELY AND INDIVIDUALLY, "LEMDER, ET AL.") OF AND FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS,
CONTROVERSIES, DISPUTES, LIABILITIES; - C2LIGATIONS, DEMANDS, DAMAGES, EXPENSES
(INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, REASONABZE ATTORNEYS' FEES), DEBTS, LIENS, ACTIONS
AND CAUSES OF ACTION OF ANY AND EVERY MATURE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, ANY THEROF RELATING TO THE LOAM, AND WAIVE AND RELEASE ANY DEFENSE,
RIGHT OF COUNTERCLAIM, RIGHT OF SET-OFF OK @EDUCTION TO THE PAYMENT OF THE
INDEBTEDNESS EVIDENCED BY THE NOTE AND/OR THE MORTGAGE OR ANY OTHER LOAN
DOCUMENT WHICH OBLIGORS, ET AL. NOW HAVE OR MAY CLA4M TO HAVE AGAINST LENDER, ET
AL., OR ANY THEREOF, ARISING OUT OF, CONNECTED WITH OR RELATING TO ANY AND ALL
ACTS, OMISSIONS OR EVENTS OCCURRING PRIOR TO THE EXECUTICN OF THIS AGREEMENT.

8. AFFIRMATION.

Borrower hereby affirms, confirms, ratifies, renews and extends the debts, duties, obl gations, liabilities, rights,
titles, security interests, liens, powers and privileges created or arising by virtue of the Loan Documents, as each is
amended hereby, until all of the indebtedness and obligations relating to the Loan have beciy jeid and performed in
full. Borrower confirms that Lender has not released, forgiven, discharged, impaired, waived or Telinquished, and
does not hereby release, forgive, discharge, impair, waive or relinquish any rights, titles, interesis. liens, security
interests, coliateral, parties, remedies or any other matter with respect to the Loan, or any of the Loan ‘Oocuments,
but rather Lender is expressly retaining and reserving the same to their fullest extent.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-FIXED/ARM Page3 of §
(FNMA Form 3161 6/06)-Modified




1201815038 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423952728

9. This Agreement will not be binding or effective unless and until it has been sign;ad by both
Borrower and Lender.
10/27 /2_0H wﬁ\M\lLL (Seal)
Date / Ulysses Aiken —Borrower
(Seal)
Date —Borrower
(Scal)
Date —Borrower
o (Seal)
Date —Borrower
BOXROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of  Illinois §
§
County of Cook §
Onthis 29t day of Octuber , 7€) , before me,
C\{Q AN —lcu\,r’ & TONE T [rame of notary], a Notary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared Ulysses A
[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person wiio executed the within instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpolie therein stated.
S‘*Qd("\ \\t\ N2
Type or Print Name of No[ary
N W N ey
- —
STEVEN HARGRAVES Notary Public, State of \ P
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ] |
APRIL 14, 2012 My Commission Expires:__ Y ! M / TS
ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-FIXED/ARM Page 4 of 5

(FNMA Form 3161 6/06)-Modified




1201815038 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423952728

LNV Corporation / / 472 V w/ /

—Lender -Date

Its: Authorized Signer

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of —<— . §
§
County of LaXh© §
O On this END day of nodGnoe BCNERAN , before me,
VSO Rore O [name of notary},-a Notary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared

: Anthorized Si
[rame of officer or agent, QPJWZ%}'W] of LNV Corporation 7 ed Slgner

, [name of entity]
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity; and 2cknowledged to me

thajmtﬂﬁy executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) m‘“wé:\_’j
Q_ﬁ'\%ﬁ R O (T

Type or Print Natne of Notary

I

OFFICIAL SEAL
DENISE M POTTER §
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS  §
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:01/04/15

e e My Commission Expires: '\\U\\\(\.'

Notary Public, State of ~

ARSIV

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (JLLINOIS) Page 5 of 5

AN o A, B« 4518 S 05 R 80 e e ....._-.r_,._.. e e ey




1201815038 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1423952728

BALLOON ADDENDUM

THIS ADDENDUM is made this 14th  day of October, 2011 , and is incorporated into and
shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Loan Modification Agreement of the same date, given by the
undersigned (the “Borrower”} which modifies Borrower’s Note and Security Instrument to LNV Corporation

(the “Lender™)
and covers the Property located at:

1525 Greenwood St, Evanston, Tlinois 60201
[Property Address]

In addition to the agreements made in the Loan Medification Agreement, Borrower and Lender further
agree as follows:

“THIS LOAN MUST EIT4ER BE PAID IN FULL AT MATURITY OR CONVERTED TO A MARKET
LEVEL FIXED RATE OVE& THE EXTENDED REMAINING TERM. YOU MUST REPAY THE
ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE LOAN AND UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE IF YOU DO
NOT QUALIFY. THE LENDER s UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN. YOU
WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU
MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO #IND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER YOU HAVE
THIS LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND % OU THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT
MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY SOFTOR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY
ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF YCU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME
LENDER.”

By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained herein.

<:;\\) Ox,‘/%_&gv
LNV Corporation {Seal) - (Seal)

-Lender Ulysses Aiker | _Borrower

~ (Seal)
-Borrower
By: /C/ “"DA O (Seal)
~ : -Borrower
ODISHU B. MALIE.
Authorized Signer
[ts: (Seal)
-Borrower
BALLOON ADDENDUM Pagelof1




